"3.2.5 130% YOY Volume Growth Plan: If the number of CLEC's total CLSP lines as of October 31 of each year equals or 
exceeds 130% of the sum of CLEC's total CLSP lines as of October 31 of the preceding year, and the YOY line increase is 
equal to or greater than four thousand one hundred (4,100) CLSP lines, CLEC will qualify for a 35% discount off of the 
Business Port MRCs and a 6% discount off of the Residential Port MRCs applicable during the next calendar year. 

3.2.6 	140% YOY Volume Growth Plan: If the number of CLEC's total CLSP lines as of October 31 of each year equals or 
exceeds 140% of the sum of CLEC's total CLSP lines as of October 31 of the preceding year, and the YOY line increase is 
equal to or greater than seven thousand five hundred (7,500) CLSP lines, CLEC will qualify for a 40% discount off of the 
Business Port MRCs and a 6% discount off of the Residential Port MRCs applicable during the next calendar year." 

3. by the addition of the following Sections 3.3.1, 3.3.2, 3.3.3 and 3.3.4 immediately after Section 3.3. 

"3.3.1 	The Parties agree that the CLSP line count as of October 31, 2011 was eleven thousand seven hundred eighty-four 
(11,784) and the 90% YOY Volume Retention Plan set forth in Section 3.2.1 will be the applied discount until the October 31, 
2012 count is completed for purposes of determining discount eligibility for 2013, if any. 

3.3.2 	Early Discount. If CLEC equals or exceeds the Volume Growth Plan level requirements set forth in Section 3.2.4,